EP 2770 086 A3

(1 9) Europdisches

: Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen
des brevets

(11) EP 2770 086 A3

(12) EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3:
29.10.2014 Bulletin 2014/44

(43) Date of publication A2:
27.08.2014 Bulletin 2014/35

(21) Application number: 14163470.9

(22) Date of filing: 13.03.2003

(51) IntClL:

C25C 3/28 (2006.01) C22B 34/12 (2006.0)

(84) Designated Contracting States:
ATBEBG CHCY CZDE DK EE ES FIFR GB GR
HU IE IT LI LU MC NL PT RO SE SI SK TR

(30) Priority: 13.03.2002 AU PS107102
19.06.2002 AU PS304902

(62) Document number(s) of the earlier application(s) in
accordance with Art. 76 EPC:
03743767.0 / 1 492 905

(71) Applicant: Metalysis Limited
Wath Upon Dearne
Rotherham S63 5DB (GB)

(72) Inventors:

e Stretzov, Les

Adamstown, New South Wales 2289 (AU)
¢ Ratcheyv, lvan

Georgetown, New South Wales 2298 (AU)
¢ Osbhorn, Steve

Valentine, New South Wales 2280 (AU)

(74) Representative: Goodman, Simon John Nye

Reddie & Grose LLP
16 Theobalds Road
London

WC1X 8PL (GB)

(54) Reduction of metal oxides in an electrolytic cell

(57) A method of reducing a metal oxide, such as
titania in a solid state in an electrolytic cell is disclosed.
The electrolytic cell includes an anode, a cathode, and
a molten electrolyte. The electrolyte includes cations of
a metal that is capable of chemically reducing the metal
oxide. The metal oxide in a solid state is immersed in the

electrolyte. The method includes a step of operating the
cell ata potential that is above a potential at which cations
of the metal that is capable of chemically reducing the
metal oxide deposit as the metal onthe cathode, whereby
the metal chemically reduces the metal oxide.

Pt

:/@

Fig. 1 Schematic of the experimental set up

Printed by Jouve, 75001 PARIS (FR)



10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 2770 086 A3

D)

Européisches
Patentamt

European

Patent Office EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

Office européen
des brevets

—

EPO FORM 1503 03.82 (P04C01)

Application Number

EP 14 16 3470

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT

Category

Citation of document with indication, where appropriate,
of relevant passages

Relevant CLASSIFICATION OF THE
to claim APPLICATION (IPC)

X,D

X,D

X,P

WO 99/64638 A (CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY
TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED; FRAY, DEREK,
JOHN; FA) 16 December 1999 (1999-12-16)

* the whole document *

CHEN G Z ET AL: "Direct electrochemical
reduction of titanium dioxide to titanium
in molten calcium chloride",

NATURE, NATURE PUBLISHING GROUP, LONDON,
GB,

vol. 407, 21 September 2000 (2000-09-21),
pages 361-364, XP002968414,

ISSN: 0028-0836

* the whole document *

SADOWAY D R ET AL: "Electrochemical
deoxidation of yttrium-oxygen solid
solutions",

JOURNAL OF ALLOYS AND COMPOUNDS, ELSEVIER
SEQUOIA, LAUSANNE, CH,

vol. 237, 15 April 1996 (1996-04-15),
pages 150-154, XP004077077,

ISSN: 0925-8388

* the whole document *

OKABE T H ET AL: "ELECTROCHEMICAL
DEOXIDATION OF TITANIUM",

METALLURGICAL TRANSACTIONS B. PROCESS

NEW YORK, US,

vol. 24B, June 1993 (1993-06), pages
449-455, XP000381332,

* the whole document *

WO 03/002785 A (BHP BILLITON INNOVATION
PTY LTD; STREZOV, LES; RATCHEV, IVAN;
OSBORN,) 9 January 2003 (2003-01-09)

* the whole document *

_/--

METALLURGY, METALLURGICAL SOCIETY OF AIME.

The present search report has been drawn up for all claims

1-14

1-14

1-14

1-14

1-14

INV.
C25C3/28
C22B34/12

TECHNICAL FIELDS
SEARCHED (IPC)

C22B

Place of search Date of completion of the search

Munich 18 September 2014

Examiner

Swiatek, Ryszard

X : particularly relevant if taken alone

Y : particularly relevant if combined with another
document of the same category

A : technological background

O : non-written disclosure

CATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS

T : theory or principle underlying the invention

E : earlier patent document, but published on, or

P : intermediate document document

after the filing date
D : document cited in the application
L : document cited for other reasons

& : member of the same patent family, corresponding




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 2770 086 A3

Patentamt

0 E:tr:rfteaonffice Application Number
i en EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT
des brevets EP 14 16 3470

[y

EPO FORM 1503 03.82 (P04C01)

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT

Category

Citation of document with indication, where appropriate, Relevant CLASSIFICATION OF THE
of relevant passages

to claim APPLICATION (IPC)

X,P [WO 03/016594 A (BHP BILLITON INNOVATION 1-14
PTY LTD; STREZOV, LES; RATCHEV, IVAN;
OSBORN,) 27 February 2003 (2003-02-27)
* the whole document *

TECHNICAL FIELDS
SEARCHED (IPC)

The present search report has been drawn up for all claims

Place of search

Munich

Date of completion of the search Examiner

18 September 2014 Swiatek, Ryszard

CATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS

X : particularly relevant if taken alone

Y : particularly relevant if combined with another
document of the same category

A : technological background

O : non-written disclosure

P : intermediate document

T : theory or principle underlying the invention

E : earlier patent document, but published on, or
after the filing date

D : document cited in the application

L : document cited for other reasons

& : member of the same patent family, corresponding
document




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EPO FORM P0459

EP 2770 086 A3

ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO. EP 14 16 3470

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report.
The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on
The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

18-09-2014
Patent document Publication Patent family Publication

cited in search report date member(s) date

WO 9964638 A 16-12-1999 AT 236272 T 15-04-2003
AT 477354 T 15-08-2010
AU 758931 B2 03-04-2003
AU 4277099 A 30-12-1999
BR 9910939 A 23-10-2001
CA 2334237 Al 16-12-1999
CN 1309724 A 22-08-2001
CN 1896326 A 17-01-2007
Cz 20004476 A3 12-12-2001
DE 69906524 D1 08-05-2003
DE 69906524 T2 29-01-2004
DK 1088113 T3 21-07-2003
EP 1088113 Al 04-04-2001
EP 1333110 Al 06-08-2003
ES 2196876 T3 16-12-2003
HU 0102934 A2 28-11-2001
ID 27744 A 26-04-2001
IL 140056 A 15-12-2004
IS 5749 A 04-12-2000
JP 5080704 B2 21-11-2012
JP 2002517613 A 18-06-2002
JP 2012180596 A 20-09-2012
NO 20006154 A 29-01-2001
NZ 508686 A 31-10-2003
NZ 527658 A 27-05-2005
0A 11563 A 24-05-2004
PL 344678 Al 19-11-2001
PT 1088113 E 29-08-2003
TR 200100307 T2 21-05-2001
UA 73477 C2 15-03-2001
us 6712952 Bl 30-03-2004
US 2004159559 Al 19-08-2004
WO 9964638 Al 16-12-1999
YU 80800 A 28-02-2003
ZA 200007148 A 04-02-2002

WO 03002785 A 09-01-2003 AT 456688 T 15-02-2010
AU 2002315563 B2 21-12-2006
CA 2451302 Al 09-01-2003
CN 1522315 A 18-08-2004
DK 1409770 T3 25-05-2010
EP 1409770 Al 21-04-2004
ES 2340258 T3 01-06-2010
JP 5044091 B2 10-10-2012
JP 5461601 B2 02-04-2014
JP 2004530798 A 07-10-2004

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EPO FORM P0459

EP 2770 086 A3

ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO. EP 14 16 3470

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report.
The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on
The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

18-09-2014
Patent document Publication Patent family Publication
cited in search report date member(s) date
JP 2012107341 A 07-06-2012
RU 2298050 (2 27-04-2007
US 2004173470 Al 09-09-2004
US 2011120881 Al 26-05-2011
WO 03002785 Al 09-01-2003
ZA 200309736 A 28-09-2004
WO 03016594 A 27-02-2003 AT 443781 T 15-10-2009
AU 2009200027 Al 05-02-2009
EP 1425439 Al 09-06-2004
EP 2133447 Al 16-12-2009
JP 2004537654 A 16-12-2004
US 2004247478 Al 09-12-2004
US 2006037867 Al 23-02-2006
WO 03016594 Al 27-02-2003

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82




	bibliography
	abstract
	search report

