(19)

(12)





# (11) **EP 2 770 086 A3**

EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3: (51) Int Cl.: C25C 3/28 (2006.01) C22B 34/12 (2006.01) 29.10.2014 Bulletin 2014/44 (43) Date of publication A2: 27.08.2014 Bulletin 2014/35 (21) Application number: 14163470.9 (22) Date of filing: 13.03.2003 (84) Designated Contracting States: (72) Inventors: AT BE BG CH CY CZ DE DK EE ES FI FR GB GR Stretzov, Les HU IE IT LI LU MC NL PT RO SE SI SK TR Adamstown, New South Wales 2289 (AU) Ratchev, Ivan (30) Priority: 13.03.2002 AU PS107102 Georgetown, New South Wales 2298 (AU) 19.06.2002 AU PS304902 Osborn, Steve Valentine, New South Wales 2280 (AU) (62) Document number(s) of the earlier application(s) in accordance with Art. 76 EPC: (74) Representative: Goodman, Simon John Nye 03743767.0 / 1 492 905 Reddie & Grose LLP **16 Theobalds Road** (71) Applicant: Metalysis Limited London Wath Upon Dearne WC1X 8PL (GB) Rotherham S63 5DB (GB)

#### (54) Reduction of metal oxides in an electrolytic cell

(57) A method of reducing a metal oxide, such as titania in a solid state in an electrolytic cell is disclosed. The electrolytic cell includes an anode, a cathode, and a molten electrolyte. The electrolyte includes cations of a metal that is capable of chemically reducing the metal oxide. The metal oxide in a solid state is immersed in the

electrolyte. The method includes a step of operating the cell at a potential that is above a potential at which cations of the metal that is capable of chemically reducing the metal oxide deposit as the metal on the cathode, whereby the metal chemically reduces the metal oxide.



Fig. 1 Schematic of the experimental set up

Printed by Jouve, 75001 PARIS (FR)



г

5

## **EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT**

Application Number EP 14 16 3470

		DOCUMENTS CONSID				
10	Category	Citation of document with ir of relevant pass	ndication, where appropriate, ages	Relevant to claim	CLASSIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION (IPC)	
15	X,D	WO 99/64638 A (CAMB TECHNICAL SERVICES JOHN; FA) 16 Decemb * the whole documen	RIDGE UNIVERSITY LIMITED; FRAY, DEREK, mer 1999 (1999-12-16) t *	1-14	INV. C25C3/28 C22B34/12	
20	X,D	CHEN G Z ET AL: "D reduction of titani in molten calcium c NATURE, NATURE PUBL GB, vol. 407, 21 Septem	virect electrochemical um dioxide to titanium hloride", .ISHING GROUP, LONDON, wber 2000 (2000-09-21).	1-14		
		pages 361-364, XP00 ISSN: 0028-0836 * the whole documen	2968414, t *			
25	X	SADOWAY D R ET AL: deoxidation of yttr solutions", JOURNAL OF ALLOYS A SEQUOIA, LAUSANNE,	"Electrochemical ium-oxygen solid ND COMPOUNDS, ELSEVIER CH,	1-14		
30		voľ. 237, 15 Apriĺ pages 150-154, XP00 ISSN: 0925-8388 * the whole documen	1996 (1996-04-15), 4077077, ut *		TECHNICAL FIELDS SEARCHED (IPC) C22B	
35	X	OKABE T H ET AL: " DEOXIDATION OF TITA METALLURGICAL TRANS METALLURGY, METALLU NEW YORK, US, vol. 24B, June 1993 449-455 XP00038133	ELECTROCHEMICAL NIUM", ACTIONS B. PROCESS RGICAL SOCIETY OF AIME. (1993-06), pages	1-14		
40	Х,Р	<pre>* the whole document * W0 03/002785 A (BHP BILLITON INNOVATION I PTY LTD; STREZOV, LES; RATCHEV, IVAN; OSBORN, 9 January 2003 (2003-01-09) * the whole document *</pre>				
45			-/			
1	The present search report has been drawn up for all claims					
		Place of search	Date of completion of the search		Examiner	
50 F004		Munich	18 September 2014	4 Swi	Swiatek, Ryszard	
3 03.82 (PC	C. X : part	ATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS	T : theory or principle E : earlier patent doo after the filing date	nvention shed on, or		
55 55	Y : particularly relevant if combined with anot document of the same category A : technological background O : non-written disclosure P : intermediate document		her D : document cited in L : document cited fo 	, corresponding		



5

#### **EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT**

Application Number EP 14 16 3470

	DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT					
10	Category	Citation of document with ir of relevant pass	ndication, where ap ages	propriate,	Relevant to claim	CLASSIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION (IPC)
	Х,Р	WO 03/016594 A (BHF PTY LTD; STREZOV, L OSBORN,) 27 Februar * the whole documer	P BILLITON I ES; RATCHEV y 2003 (200 it *	NNOVATION , IVAN; 3-02-27)	1-14	
15						
20						
25						
30						TECHNICAL FIELDS SEARCHED (IPC)
35						
40						
45						
1	The present search report has been drawn up for all claims					
1	Place of search Date of completion of the		ompletion of the search		Examiner	
50 <sup>(jo)</sup>		Munich	18 S	eptember 2014	4 Swi	atek, Ryszard
0-0-1503 03.82 (P0	C X : part Y : part doc A : tech O : nor	ATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS ticularly relevant if taken alone ticularly relevant if combined with anot ument of the same category nological background -written disclosure	her	T : theory or principle E : earlier patent doc after the filing date D : document cited in L : document cited fo & : member of the sa	underlying the ir ument, but publis the application r other reasons me patent family.	vention hed on, or corresponding
55 ຊີ	P : inte	rmediate document		document		

## EP 2 770 086 A3

#### ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.

EP 14 16 3470

18-09-2014

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report. The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

10

5

10				
	Patent document cited in search report	Publication date	Patent family member(s)	Publication date
15	WO 9964638 A	16-12-1999	AT         236272         T           AT         477354         T           AU         758931         B2           AU         4277099         A           BR         9910939         A           CA         2324237         A1	15-04-2003 15-08-2010 03-04-2003 30-12-1999 23-10-2001
20			CA 2334237 A1 CN 1309724 A CN 1896326 A CZ 20004476 A3 DE 69906524 D1 DE 69906524 T2	16-12-1999 22-08-2001 17-01-2007 12-12-2001 08-05-2003 29-01-2004
25			DK         1088113         T3           EP         1088113         A1           EP         1333110         A1           ES         2196876         T3           HU         0102934         A2	21-07-2003 04-04-2001 06-08-2003 16-12-2003 28-11-2001
30			ID 27744 A IL 140056 A IS 5749 A JP 5080704 B2 JP 2002517613 A	26-04-2001 15-12-2004 04-12-2000 21-11-2012 18-06-2002 20-09-2012
35			NO 20006154 A NZ 508686 A NZ 527658 A OA 11563 A PL 344678 A1	29-01-2001 31-10-2003 27-05-2005 24-05-2004 19-11-2001
40			PT 1088113 E TR 200100307 T2 UA 73477 C2 US 6712952 B1 US 2004159559 A1 WO 9964638 A1 YU 80800 A ZA 200007148 A	29-08-2003 21-05-2001 15-03-2001 30-03-2004 19-08-2004 16-12-1999 28-02-2003 04-02-2002
45	WO 03002785 A	09-01-2003	AT 456688 T AU 2002315563 B2 CA 2451302 A1	15-02-2010 21-12-2006 09-01-2003
50	3		CN 1522315 A DK 1409770 T3 EP 1409770 A1 ES 2340258 T3 JP 5044091 B2 JP 5461601 B2	18-08-2004 25-05-2010 21-04-2004 01-06-2010 10-10-2012 02-04-2014
			JP 2004530798 A	07-10-2004



For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82

## EP 2 770 086 A3

#### ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.

EP 14 16 3470

5

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report. The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

18-09-2014

10						
	Patent document cited in search report	Publication date	Patent family member(s)		Publication date	
15			JP RU US US WO ZA	2012107341 A 2298050 C2 2004173470 A1 2011120881 A1 03002785 A1 200309736 A	07-06-2012 27-04-2007 09-09-2004 26-05-2011 09-01-2003 28-09-2004	
20	WO 03016594 A	27-02-2003	AT AU EP EP JP US	443781 T 2009200027 A1 1425439 A1 2133447 A1 2004537654 A 2004247478 A1	15-10-2009 05-02-2009 09-06-2004 16-12-2009 16-12-2004 09-12-2004	
25			US WO	2006037867 A1 03016594 A1	23-02-2006 27-02-2003	
30						
35						
40						
45						
50						
55	Given the second	official Journal of the Euro	pean Pa	atent Office, No. 12/82		